The Last Will and Testament Of William Plaskett of Downton Will Proved 3rd May 1790



Probate Court of London Original reference PCC Prob11/1192 Will Dated - 6th July 1789 Codicil Dated -Buried at - Downton Parish Churchyard

Testator:	Plaskett	William	Gardner of Downton	
Executors:				
Chalk	Jacob	Son in law	Joint Executors	
Cree	William	Son in law	Joint Executors	
Overseers:				
Trustees:				

Beneficiaries		Relationship to		
Surname	Given Names	Testator	Other Information	
Chalk		Grandchildren	Issue of Daughter Hannah Chalk	
Chalk	Hannah	Daughter	Wife of Jacob Chalk Carrier of Downton	
Chalk	Jacob	Son in law	Carrier of Downton	
Cree		Grandchildren	Issue of Daughter Elizabeth Cree	
Cree	Elizabeth	Daughter	Wife of William Cree, Nurseryman of Addlestone, Surrey	
Cree	William	Son in law	Nurseryman of Addlestone, Surrey	
Witnesses				
Coles	William			
Dove	William			
Other Names				

In the Name of God Amen I William Plaskett of Downton in the County of Wilts Gardner being of sound and disposing Mind and Memory and Understanding but mindful of my Mortality do this sixth day of July in the Year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and eighty nine make and publish this my last Will and Testament in manner and form following (that is to say) ffirst I desire to be decently buried in the Church Yard belonging to the Parish of Downton aforesaid by my Executors herein after named And as to my Worldly Estate I give devise and bequeath the same as follows ffirst I give and bequeath unto my two Daughters Elizabeth the Wife of William Cree of Adlestone in the County of Surry Nursery Man and Hannah the Wife of Jacob Chalk of Downton aforesaid Carrier and their Husbands the said William Cree and Jacob Chalk respectively all the Interest Produce and Dividends arising from the Sum of four hundred Pounds which I now have in the ffunds at four Per Cent Per Cent Per Annum for and during their respective lives and from and after the death of my two Daughters and their said Husbands the said William Cree and Jacob Chalk I do hereby give and bequeath the said Principal Sum of four hundred Pounds now in the ffunds as aforesaid equally to be shared between all the Children of my said two Daughters if more than one and if only One to that Child only for his or her own use and benefit And as to all the rest residue and remainder of my Estate whatsoever and wheresoever and of what nature kind or quality soever the same may be and not herein before given and disposed of after payment of my Debts and ffuneral Expences and the Expence of Proving this my Will I do hereby give and bequeath the same being all Personal unto my said two Sons in Law the said William Cree and Jacob Chalk their Heirs Exors Admors and Assigns to and for their own use and benefit absolutely And I do hereby make ordain constitute and appoint they the said William Cree and Jacob Chalk Exedcutors of this my last Will and Testament hereby revoking all former and other Wills and Testaments by me at any time heretofore made In Witness whereof I have to this my last Will and Testament set and Subscribed my hand and Seal the day and Year above written The mark of X William Plaskett

Attestation Clause

Wm Coles_Wm Dove

Proved at London 3 May 1790

PCC Prob11/1192

19 May 1816 Administration with Will annexed to Elizabeth Spencer Wife of Michael Spencer Administratrix of the goods of William Cree the surviving Executor